
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
-AGENDA-

Thursday, December 3, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. 

This will be a virtual meeting that will be streamed on the internet: 
worthington.org/live 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 •worthington.org 

A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm

1. Roll Call

2. Approval of minutes of the November 5, 2020 meeting

B. Items of Public Hearing

1. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Deck – 6753 Lakeside Circle W (Mark D. Spence) BZA
48-2020

2. Variance – Setback from Alley - Fence – 5701 Foster Ave. (Sasha Hardin) BZA 49-2020

3. Variance – Extension of Construction Completion Period - Additions – 44 W. Granville Rd.
(Jim Ash) BZA 51-2020

4. Variance – Front Yard Setback – New House – 285 McCoy Ave. (Ezra Wallake, R4R General
Contracting) BZA 52-2020

5. Variance – Screening Requirements – Parking & Bus Loop – 2341 Snouffer Rd. (Schorr
Architects/Perry/Phoenix Middle School) BZA 54-2020

C. Other

D. Adjournment

https://worthington.org/1885/Live-Stream-Video-Archives


 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

FROM: R. Lee Brown, Director of Planning & Building 
  Lynda Bitar, Planning Coordinator 
 
DATE: November 25, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Memo for the Meeting of December 3, 2020 
 
 
B. Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variances – Front Yard Setback – Deck – 6753 Lakeside Circle W (Mark D. Spence) BZA 

48-2020 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in the Potter’s Creek 
neighborhood. The lot is approximately .63 acres in size and is located on a curve with the front 
of the property being 68’ wide. The house is 49.2’ from the right-of-way at its closest point and is 
at an angle to the street.  
 
A 16’ wide x 12’6” deep wood deck was constructed along the driveway over a former landscape 
bed that reportedly had dead trees. The drawing indicates the deck is 6” above grade. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
1149.01 Yard, Area and Height for Dwellings and Accessory Structures 
The required front yard in the R-10 Zoning District is 30’. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to retain a deck that was constructed partially in the required front yard. 
It appears from the site plan and the survey that a corner of the deck would be in the setback. 
 
Conclusion: 
The character of the neighborhood may be altered as decks are not typically in front of houses, 
however, the variance is not substantial. Landscaping could help mitigate some of the impact.  
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Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY MARK D. SPENCE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK TO RETAIN A DECK AT 6753 
LAKESIDE CIRCLE WEST, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 48-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 48-
2020 DATED OCTOBER 16, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
2. Variances – Setback from Alley - Fence – 5701 Foster Ave. (Sasha Hardin) BZA 49-2020 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This 8,276 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) 
Zoning District in the Colonial Hills neighborhood. The property abuts an alleyway that runs 
parallel to Foster Ave.  The 16’ wide alleyway provides access to a home on Lake Ridge Rd. and 
provides access to three houses on Foster Ave and one house on Loveman Ave.  The property 
owner has an existing driveway on Foster Ave. that runs along the northern side of the house to an 
existing carport.  There is also an existing shed and 2-car garage and that has access to the alleyway 
at the rear of the property.  City staff was unable to find a permit or variance for the location of the 
existing shed and 2-car garage. The existing shed and garage should have been located 30-feet 
from the alleyway to be in compliance with City requirements. 
 
The neighboring property owners have fences along the northern and southern portion of the site.  
The applicant would like to install a new vinyl white fence 6-feet in height to enclose the entire 
rear yard.  It appears the new fence will be offset from the northern and southern property line and 
will be approximately 10-feet off the alleyway.  Clarification is needed on how the space between 
the neighboring fences will be maintained.  
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 30 feet 
from the public right-of-way. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area between 
the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to install a white vinyl fence within the required setback from an 
alleyway. A variance of 20-feet is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
Although the fence is located in the setback from a public right-of-way, the alleyway is only used 
by five properties. The fence should not impact the existing residents who use this alleyway as 
access. These factors can mitigate the substantial nature of this variance request.  
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The fence is offset from the alleyway, whereas neighboring fences are right on the alleyway which 
helps lessens the overall impact. 
 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other 
neighboring properties also have similar fences that abut the public right-of-way along this 16’ 
wide alleyway.   

 
The delivery of governmental services should not be impacted as a result of the request.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SASHA HARDIN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A FENCE TO BE LOCATED IN THE REQUIRED 
SETBACK FROM AN ALLEYWAY AT 5701 FOSTER AVE., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 49-
2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 49-2020 DATED OCTOBER 20, 2020, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 
3. Variance – Extension of Construction Completion Period - Additions – 44 W. Granville 

Rd. (Jim Ash) BZA 51-2020 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District within the Architecture 
Review District in Old Worthington.  In April and May of 2019, the Architectural Review Board 
and the Board of Zoning Appeals approved additions to the existing home that were to be 
completed in two phases.  BZA approved the applicants request to encroach into the rear yard and 
front yard setbacks. 
 
Exterior finishes are completed at this time, it is only the interior work that needs to be completed.   
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1305.06(b) The permit authorizing the work as shown on the approved construction 
documents is invalid if the work is not completed, inspected, and approved within eighteen months 
of the issuance of the permit. 
 
Section 1305.06(c)  Before any work authorized by a permit may continue for which the permit is 
invalid, the owner shall make application to the Board of Zoning Appeals for an extension of time 
as required under Chapter 1129 of the Planning and Zoning Code.  Failure to complete work within 
said eighteen-month period or additional time granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals shall 
constitute a violation of this code. 
 
Section 1129.05(b)(6) The Board may authorize, for good cause shown, extension of the time 
period provided for the completion of structures in the Building Code.  However, the Board may 
not authorize the extension of the period for greater than a one-year extension of time subject to 

http://library2.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=ohio(worthington_oh)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:%271129%27%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_1129
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one-year renewals such conditions as well safeguard the public health, safety, convenience and 
general welfare.  
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting an extension of 1-year to complete the interior work. Staff feels this is 
an appropriate amount of time to finish the project, call for inspections, and close the permit.  
 
Conclusions: 
The construction has been in progress for over eighteen months. It is reasonable for the Board to 
consider an extension based on the issues addressed by the applicant and as this is the first 
extension being requested. 
 
The exterior site work is finished, which alleviates any concern of this being viewed as an eyesore 
for the neighborhood, particularly as it is in Old Worthington on a main roadway.  The unfinished 
work should not affect the character of the neighborhood.  
 
The original permit was issued on July 2, 2019, however in March of 2020 the world was hit with 
a worldwide pandemic that shut down the region for several months.  This slowed down the 
applicant’s ability to finish the outstanding items in the allotted timeframe.  The applicant has 
stated that they are holding off on the interior due to concern for his family’s health. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with an extension to the project as 
long as all equipment and vehicles are outside of the public right-of-way. 
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JIM ASH FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
COMPLETION PERIOD UNTIL DECEMBER 3, 2021 AT 44 W. GRANVILLE RD., AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 51-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 51-2020 DATED NOVEMBER 5, 
2020 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 
4. Variance – Front Yard Setback – New House – 285 McCoy Ave. (Ezra Wallake, R4R 

General Contracting) BZA 52-2020 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding properties 
are also single-family homes in the R-10 District. The lot is 90-feet in width and 163-feet in length 
for a total of 14,670 square feet in the Morris Addition. The lot is heavily wooded with a prominent 
slope south towards Rush Creek. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling. The proposed attached 
garage and retaining wall will be located in the front yard setback. 
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The proposed garage will be 5-feet 4-inches from the public right-of-way.  The existing public 
right-of-way extends approximately 8-feet south of the edge of pavement for McCoy Ave.  The 
placement of the garage and retaining wall will be approximately 13-feet 4-inches from the edge 
of the pavement.     
 
The applicant will be regrading and adding fill to the site to help with the placement of the garage 
and house.  This regrading and fill will permit the house to be constructed on the site with a walkout 
lower level and address any drainage issues on the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting this location due to the sloping grade and vegetation in the rear yard 
and states the reduced setback is necessary to have level ground for the garage to be built. 
 
Property History: 
The original house was constructed in 1962 and was located 30-feet from the public right-of-way.  
There was an existing carport that was located in the front setback at the edge of the public right-
of-way.  The Board approved the reconstruction of the original carport in 2004 that was located at 
the edge of the public right-of-way.  The existing house was demolished in 2015 and a new home 
started construction in late 2015, however in early 2016 the foundation walls collapsed when the 
contractor was backfilling dirt against the foundation.  Throughout 2016 the foundation for the 
house sat until it was ultimately demolished. 
 
The Board reviewed and tabled a similar variance request in August 2020 for a variance for the 
placement of a garage, retaining walls and screening wall around the front portion of the property 
that would be 5-feet 6-inches from the public right-of-way.  City staff and the Board had a comfort 
level with the placement of the garage and the need for a retaining wall, however the primary 
concern at the August meeting related to the screening wall.  The Board tabled the request to give 
the applicant time to address the large screening wall.  The property has since sold to a new 
property owner. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 requires all dwellings and structures accessory to the dwelling be at least 30 feet 
from the right-of-way line in the R-10 District. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area between 
the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting the structure and retaining wall to be 5-feet 4-inches from the existing 
public right-of-way. A variance of 24-feet 8-inches is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
The main portion of the proposed new home will be located approximately 36-feet back outside 
the public right-of-way.  The proposed garage and retaining wall will be located entirely in the 
front setback.  The main portion of the home will be at a similar setback as the previous structure 
and the surrounding homes along McCoy, however the garage and retaining wall will encroach 
into the front setback.  The retaining wall will be approximately 3-feet 9-inches in height; however, 
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it will appear to be approximately 6-inches above grade from the street level.  The roof of the 
garage that encroaches into the front setback and is a hip and valley roof type with the garage 
height being approximately 5-feet above the street grade on the western side sloping east to 8-feet.  
The use of a hip roof helps slope back the height of the building back away from the street.  This 
helps with the overall appearance of a structure looming close to the roadway.   
 
Staff is supportive of the request for the placement of the garage and retaining wall to encroach in 
the front setback. Detailed elevations were submitted with the application; these elevations help 
give you a better idea of the existing and proposed grade on the site and the overall impact on the 
site.  
 
On August 1, 2019, the Board approved a variance at the neighboring property at 283 McCoy Ave. 
for the construction of a new home with a garage that would be located at 19’feet 6” from the 
public right-of-way.  The main portion of the home was located outside of the front 30-foot 
setback.     
 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered.  The previous 
home was located at the same setback; however, the previous carport encroached into the setback 
and was located on the western portion of the site buried into the hillside whereas this proposal 
has the garage on the eastern portion of the site.  The proposed garage and retaining wall should 
not alter the character of the neighborhood. 
 
The previous carport was at the edge of the public right-of-way; however, it did have existing 
vegetation that helped buffer/screen the carport and was buried into the hillside.  
 
Any fill and grading on the site should be done in a manner to not negatively impact the 
neighboring properties.  All measures should be taken to control sediment and erosion control on 
the site throughout construction.   
 
Protecting the steep slope, wooded area, and the integrity of Rush Run to the south of the lot is 
extremely important.   
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY R4R GENERAL CONTRACTING ON BEHALF OF EZRA 
WALLAKE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A 
NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING AND RETAINING WALL TO BE LOCATED IN 
THE FRONT YARD SETBACK AT 285 McCOY AVE. AS PER CASE BZA 52-2020, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 52-2020 DATED NOVEMBER 6, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED 
ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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5. Variance – Screening Requirements – Parking & Bus Loop – 2341 Snouffer Rd. (Schorr 
Architects/Perry/Phoenix Middle School) BZA 54-2020 

 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the S-1 (Special) Zoning District and is the site of Perry/Phoenix Middle School.  
The school is currently undergoing renovations to construct an addition to the existing building. 
Additional parking is proposed on the east side of the property and screening would be required to 
shield the adjacent residential properties. Due to the existing fencing and vegetation in that 
location, the applicant feels additional screening would be redundant and would make maintenance 
difficult. 
 
The existing access drive is the closest pavement to the east property line being an average of 22’ 
away. The new parking would be west of that 23’ wide drive aisle. Originally a solid wall was 
proposed to screen the area. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.03(a) states: Off-street parking spaces and access drives for non-residential uses must 
be at least 25 feet from the any residential district.  
 
Section 1149.03(b) states: Off-street parking areas for more than five vehicles shall be effectively 
screened on each side which adjoins or faces premises situated in any residential district or 
institutional premises, by a masonry wall or solid fence. Such wall or fence shall not be less than 
four feet or more than six feet in height and shall be maintained in good condition without any 
advertising thereon. The space between such wall or fence and the lot line of the adjoining premises 
in any residential district shall be at least ten feet wide and landscaped with grass, hardy shrubs or 
evergreen ground cover and maintained in good condition. In lieu of such wall or fence, a strip of 
land not less than ten feet in width and planted and maintained with an evergreen hedge or dense 
planting of evergreen shrubs not less than four feet in height, may be substituted. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the existing fencing and landscaping substitute for 
the screening requirements in the Code. 
 
Conclusions: 
The existing mix of landscaping and fencing along the east side should meet the spirit and intent 
of the Code.   
 
The character of the neighborhood should not be harmed. 
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SCHORR ARCHITECTS ON BEHALF OF 
PERRY/PHOENIX MIDDLE SCHOOL FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO PERMIT EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND FENCING TO 
SUFFICE AS THE SCREENING FOR NEW PARKING AT 2341 SNOUFFER RD., AS 
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PER CASE NO. BZA 54-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 54-2020 DATED NOVEMBER 6, 
2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
1129.05 POWERS AND DUTIES. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review Criteria for Granting Area Variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
     (c) Area Variances. The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and authorize 
variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  In authorizing a variance, 
the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem necessary to 
assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may grant a variance 
in the application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical 
difficulty exists based on the following factors: 
          (1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be 
any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
          (2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
          (3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
          (4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. 
water, sewer, garbage).  
          (5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 
          (6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance; and, 
          (7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

VIRTUAL MEETING 

November 5, 2020 

A. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m.

1. Roll Call - the following members were present: Cynthia Crane, Chair; D.J. Falcoski –
Vice-Chair; Brian Seitz, Secretary; Garrett Guillozet and Mikel Coulter.  Also present
were Lee Brown, Director of Planning & Building; and Lynda Bitar, Planning
Coordinator.

2. Approval of Minutes of the October 1, 2020 meeting

Mr. Coulter moved to approve the minutes, and Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mr.
Falcoski, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Ms. Crane, aye; and Mr. Guillozet, aye.  The minutes
were approved.

B. Items of Public Hearing – Unfinished

Mr. Coulter moved to remove the following item from the table, and Mr. Seitz seconded 
the motion.  All Board members voted, “Aye,” and the item was removed from the table.  

1. Variance – Setback & Screening – 6625 Guyer St. (Schorr Architects/Worthingway
Middle School) BZA 21-2020

 Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo: 

Findings of Fact & Conclusions 

Background: 
This property is in the S-1 (Special) Zoning District and is the site of Worthingway 
Middle School. The school is currently undergoing renovations to construct an addition 
to the existing building. A setback variance was granted for this on October 3rd, 2019 for 
the building. Worthington Schools chose to delay seeking the variance for parking and 
screening so they could have additional conversations with surrounding property owners. 

A portion of the proposed changes to the parking and access aisles are within 25 feet of 
residential uses. The applicant has provided an updated site plan that now provides a mix 
of fencing and landscaping along the perimeter of the site.  Please see landscape plan. 
Many of the surrounding properties currently have a mix of landscaping and fencing along 
the perimeter of the site and/or are wide open to the site.   
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The applicant and Worthington Schools have been engaged in conversation with 
neighboring properties regarding screening and worked with the neighbors to see what they 
would like to see in place for screening as the site redevelops.   
 
There were 59 existing parking spaces on the site, they are now proposing an additional 20 
parking spots for a total of 79 parking spaces.  Access and maneuverability on the site will 
be adjusted to permit 2-way traffic on the site, whereas in the past it was only an eastbound 
movement coming from the Thackeray Avenue entrance and exiting to Guyer Street.   
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.03(a) states: Off-street parking spaces and access drives for non-residential 
uses must be at least 25 feet from the any residential district.  
 
Section 1149.03(b) states: Off-street parking areas for more than five vehicles shall be 
effectively screened on each side which adjoins or faces premises situated in any residential 
district or institutional premises, by a masonry wall or solid fence. Such wall or fence shall 
not be less than four feet or more than six feet in height and shall be maintained in good 
condition without any advertising thereon. The space between such wall or fence and the 
lot line of the adjoining premises in any residential district shall be at least ten feet wide 
and landscaped with grass, hardy shrubs or evergreen ground cover and maintained in good 
condition. In lieu of such wall or fence, a strip of land not less than ten feet in width and 
planted and maintained with an evergreen hedge or dense planting of evergreen shrubs not 
less than four feet in height, may be substituted. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to provide a mix of fencing and landscaping along 
the perimeter of the site adjacent to a residential use. 
 
Conclusions: 
Worthington Schools stated they have been having ongoing conversations with neighbors 
to discuss solutions for screening from the parking lot to their residences and provided an 
agreed upon plan for the site for screening.  Please see application materials.   
 
There is a mix of landscaping and fencing along the perimeter.  The additional landscaping 
and fencing will provide additional screening to the affected areas. The applicant states in 
addition to the existing vegetation, several new trees and plantings will be provided 
throughout the site. This helps lessen the impact of the variance request.  
 
The updated landscape plan improves the overall conditions on the site and the addition of 
20 parking spaces adds additional parking on the school property. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected. 
 
Discussion: 
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Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Paul Miller, 6080 Linworth Rd. Board members 
had no questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there were any callers or emails.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SCHORR ARCHITECTS ON BEHALF OF 
WORTHINGWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO PERMIT LANDSCAPING AND FENCING ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE PARKING AND DRIVE AISLES AT 6625 GUYER ST., AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 21-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 21-2020 DATED OCTOBER 27, 2020, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion.  Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. 
Guillozet, aye; Mr. Falcoski, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; and Ms. Crane.  The motion was 
approved.   
 
C. Items of Public Hearing - New 
 
1. Variances – Side & Rear Yard Setbacks – Shed – 386 N. Selby Blvd. (James Whalen) 

BZA 45-2020 
 
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo: 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in the Colonial Hills 
neighborhood. The lot is approximately 7,875 square feet in size and is 75-feet wide and 
105-feet deep.  
 
The applicant would like to construct an 80 sq. ft. shed 3-feet from the western and northern 
property line. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.08(b) of the Worthington Codified Ordinances has the following regulations 
for accessory buildings: 
• If the accessory structure is less 120 square feet, it must be setback at least 5-feet from 

the side yard lot line, and 5-feet from the rear lot line. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to install a shed in the required rear and side yard. A variance 
of 2-feet is required for the rear yard and side yard.  
 
Conclusions: 
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The substantial character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as there 
are sheds in similar locations throughout the neighborhood. This factor may also lessen the 
impact of the variance request. 
 
There is an existing 8-inch sanitary sewer line that runs east to west in an easement owned 
by the City that is located across the rear of the property that is 8-feet in width on the 
applicant’s property that was previously an unimproved 16-feet wide alleyway. 
• The Director of Service & Engineering will permit the shed to located in the easement 

at a minimum of 5-feet from the rear property line with the condition that if the City 
needs to gain access to the sewer that it will not be at a cost to the City if the shed needs 
to be moved, but of the property owner. 

 
The delivery of government services should not be affected, however there may be an 
impact if the City would need to access the sanitary sewer line. The following motion 
was recommended: 
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. James Whalen, 386 N. Selby Blvd., Worthington, 
Ohio.  Mr. Whalen said the distance on both sides of the concrete pad was three feet. Board 
members had no questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there were any callers or emails 
and Mrs. Bitar said no.     
 
Motion: 
Mr. Guillozet moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JAMES WHALEN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR REAR AND SIDE YARD SETBACK TO CONSTRUCT A 
SHED AT 386 N. SELBY BLVD., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 45-2020, DRAWINGS 
NO. BZA 45-2020 DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING WITH THE CONDITION THAT IF 
THE CITY NEEDS TO GAIN ACCESS TO THE SANITARY SEWER THAT IT 
WILL NOT BE AT A COST TO THE CITY IF THE PAD AND SHED NEEDS TO 
BE MOVED AND THAT IT WILL BE 3-FEET FROM THE REAR PROPERTY 
LINE. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  Mr. Brown called the roll.  Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Falcoski, 
aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Guillozet, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye. The motion was approved.   
 
2. Variances – Signage – Book Locker – 820 High St. (Worthington Public Library) 

BZA 46-2020 
 
Mrs. Bitar reviewed the following from the staff memo: 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
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Background & Request: 
The Worthington Public Library purchased the site at the southwest corner of E. Stafford 
Ave. and Hartford St. in 1973 and received approval to construct a new library in 1977 & 
78.  The library moved from 752 High St. to 805 Hartford St. in 1979.  In 1993, the library 
purchased the office building adjacent to the west at 820 High St. That site was home to a 
gas station starting in the 1930’s, with the current building being constructed in 1977 as a 
First Federal Savings and Loan.  In 1996, the buildings were combined and renovated for 
use by the Worthington Libraries.  Additional modifications were made in 2007. 
 
The library was approved by the Architectural Review Board in September to replace the 
exterior book lockers. Variances are now requested to accommodate those lockers.  
 
Project Details: 

1. The existing book lockers are near the library entrance on the south side of the 
building, and on a west facing wall. The lockers can be accessed on the inside 
by library workers and on the outside by patrons. The technology for these 
lockers is reportedly obsolete and cannot be upgraded. These lockers would be 
removed, and the inside and outside walls are to be repaired to match the 
existing walls. 

2. Proposed are a bank of lockers that will be exclusively on the exterior. The roof 
overhang of the building would not adequately cover the units, so a slanted roof 
structure is proposed on top of the lockers. The entire unit is proposed to be 
white, with the roof material being a shaded plexiglass. Library staff would like 
the lockers to be wrapped in a cover that would identify the library, making use 
of the colors and characters used elsewhere in the library.  

3. Variances would be needed for the number of colors and for the digital screen. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
1170.03  DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. 
(a)   Movement.  No sign shall incorporate movement or the illusion of 
movement.  Pennants, streamers, banners, and other non-rigid devices are 
prohibited.  Business flags are an exception. 
  
(b)   Illumination.  Internally illuminated signs shall be constructed so as to allow the 
illumination of only letters, numbers or other identifying symbols on the display 
surface.  No light shall pass through the background.  Internally illuminated signs shall not 
exceed the equivalent of an 800 milliampere fluorescent tube mounted not closer than 
twelve inches on center.  External illumination shall be installed so that the light source is 
not visible from adjoining premises and does not illuminate such premises.  No external 
light source shall be located or arranged so as to cause confusion or a hazard to traffic or 
conflict with traffic control signals.  Flashing signs shall not be permitted. 
  
(c)   Styles.  Signs shall be comprised of not more than two styles of lettering plus one 
logo.  A logo is an emblem, character, pictograph, trademark or symbol used alone to 
represent a business, organization, entity or product.  There shall be not more than three 
sizes of all such lettering, including a logo. 
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(d)   Colors.  Not more than four colors, including black and white, shall be used on any 
sign. 
 
Recommendation:  
Staff recommended approval of this application as the proposed graphics and illuminated 
digital screen would not harm the character of the neighborhood. 
 
Discussion: 
Mrs. Bitar swore in the applicant, Ms. Monica Baughman, the Director of Support Services 
for the Worthington Library, 820 High St., Worthington, Ohio.  Board members did not 
have any questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there were any callers or emails and 
Mrs. Bitar said no.  
 
Motion: 
Mr. Coulter moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY THE WORTHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY FOR 
VARIANCES TO INSTALL A NEW BOOK LOCKER WITH GRAPHICS AND A 
VIDEO SCREEN AT 820 HIGH ST. AS PER CASE NO. BZA 47-2020, DRAWINGS 
NO. BZA 47-2020, DATED OCTOBER 5, 2020, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING.  
 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Guillozet, 
aye; Mr. Falcoski, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; and Ms. Crane.  The motion was approved.   
 
3. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Fence – 1105 Beechview Dr. (Alainna Greene) 

BZA 47-2020 
 

Mrs. Bitar reviewed the following from the staff memo: 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding 
properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District. The neighborhood was 
originally developed in 1954 in Perry Township without curb and gutters. Due to 
annexation, the neighborhood is now a mix of Worthington, Columbus, and Perry 
Township.  
 
The property in question is larger than the typical lot size seen in the R-10 district; the 
minimum lot size requirement is 10,400 square feet, while this property is approximately 
58,300 square feet. The right-of-way is 50’ in width and this property is located 
approximately 16’ from the street. 
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The applicant received approval of a variance to allow the retention of a pond at the 
southeast corner of the property in the required front yard.  
 
Request: 

1. The applicant is proposing to install a wood cattle style fence at the right-of-way 
line and returning along both property lines to connect to existing fencing, 
ultimately enclosing the property. With placement at the right-of-way line, the 
fence would be about 16’ from the street. The Code requirement is for any fencing 
to be out of the 30’ required front yard, which would be measured from the right-
of-way line. 

2. The owners would like for the fence to provide a barrier to the pond but do not want 
to have it so far back that it is installed in water. They also want to the enclose as 
much lawn area as possible to allow a large dog to run free. If the fence will not be 
acceptable at the right-of-way line, the owners would propose it be located 9’ from 
the line which would be about 25’ from the street. 

 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
1180.02 "R" DISTRICTS. 
   (a)    In any "R" District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area between the right 
of way line and the building setback line except for a wall necessary to accommodate 
differences in grade.  No fence or wall in an "R" district shall exceed a height of six feet. 
 
Conclusions: 
Staff recommended modification of this application. The essential character of the 
neighborhood may be altered with the addition of a fence across the front of this property, 
as fences are not typically located that close to the right-of-way. If the fence was set back 
further, it may be acceptable. The delivery of government services may be affected with 
the fence at the right-of-way line.  
 
Discussion: 
Mrs. Bitar swore in the applicant, Mrs. Alainna Greene, 1105 Beechview Dr. S., and Mr. 
Josh Greene, 1105 Beechview Dr. S., Worthington, Ohio.  Mr. Greene said the lot is a bit 
goofy, their door does not face the street, their side yard is their front yard.  The unfinished 
fence posts in the photograph are their fence posts, and that is where the cattle fence would 
begin.  The city trees were planted at 16 feet from the street, and thirty five feet back would 
put the fence in the middle of where the drain tile is so they did not want to put the fence 
in the middle of the yard where the ponding would be.  Mrs. Greene said there is a pipe 
from Linworth Road Park that runs through their neighbor’s yard and their yard and then 
runs to the river and do not want to break the pipe.  Mr. Seitz asked Mr. Greene to clarify 
where they wanted to place the fence.  Mr. Greene explained the fence would be in front 
of the tree.  He said there is already electric in place in the event they wanted to add a gate 
or lights in the future.  The Board and the applicants agreed on a modified location for the 
fence.  Ms. Crane mentioned there was an email submitted earlier to the Board members 
from the neighbor, Mr. Gazarra.  There were no other callers or emails.   
 
Motion: 
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Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ALAINNA GREENE FOR A VARIANCE FROM 
CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF A FENCE IN 
THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AT 1105 BEECHVIEW DR., AS PER CASE NO. 
BZA 47-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 47-2020 DATED OCTOBER 8, 2020, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING TO MATCH 
THE REVISED SKETCH PRESENTED AT THE MEETING BY MR. SEITZ. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  Mr. Brown called the roll.  Mr. Guillozet, nay; Mr. 
Falcoski, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye.  The motion was 
approved.   
 
D.  Other 
There was no other business to discuss. 
 
E.  Adjournment 
 
Mr. Guillozet moved to adjourn the meeting, and Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  All 
Board members voted, “Aye,” and the meeting adjourned at 8:34 p.m. 
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

6753 Lakeside Circle W

Nam & Shu-ling Vo 6763 Lakeside Circle W Worthington, OH 43085
Marlene Beckwith & Daniel Haag 6767 Lakeside Circle W Worthington, OH 43085
Jose Bazan 6748 Lakeside Circle W Worthington, OH 43085
Stephanie Rawlings 6741 Lakeside Circle W Worthington, OH 43085
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6753 Lakeside Circle W
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

5701 Foster Ave.

Patricia Hosking 5709 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Jonathan Bird & Rosalba Gomez Gutierrez 5710 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Srinivas & Patricia Narayanabhatta 5704 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Joseph & Judith Vanyo 5696 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Nathan & Shannon Hull 5695 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Matthew Kurk & Nicole Kessler 212 Loveman Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
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5701 Foster Ave.
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

44 W. Granville Rd.

David Guntrip & Amanda Helter 64 W. Granville Rd. Worthington, Ohio  43085
Christine Lahue 28 W. Granville Rd. Worthington, Ohio  43085
Worthington Presbyterian Church 773 High St. Worthington, Ohio  43085
Jeffrey and Megan Rankey 43 W. Granville Rd. Worthington, Ohio  43085
Jeffrey Rankey David Rankey 51 W. Granville Rd. Worthington, Ohio  43085
Richard and Cathy Evanchick 39 W. Granville Rd. Worthington, Ohio  43085
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44 W. Granville Rd





ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

285 McCoy Ave.

Kewei Hou & Jing Song 287 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Ernst & Suzanne Fischer 296 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Elizabeth Hatfield 286 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Adam & Rosanne Nagel 282 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Bob Webb Lewis Center LLC 7662 North Central Dr. Lewis Center, OH 43035
Resident 283 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Steven & Suzanne Guy 264 E. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
Christina Beech 276 E. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
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285 McCoy Ave.
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1. Property Location __________________________________________________________

2. Present/Proposed Use _______________________________________________________

3. Zoning District ______________

4. Applicant _________________________________________________________________

Address __________________________________________________________________

Phone Number(s) __________________________________________________________

Email ____________________________________________________________________

5. Property Owner ___________________________________________________________

Address __________________________________________________________________

Phone Number(s) __________________________________________________________

Email ____________________________________________________________________

6. Action Requested (ie. type of variance) ________________________________________

7. Project Details:

a) Description _____________________________________________________________

b) Expected Completion Date   _______________________________________________

c) Approximate Cost    ______________________________________________________

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge.  I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 

City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

APPLICATION 
Meetings – First Thursday of Every Month

Applicant (Signature) 

Property Owner (Signature) 

__________ 
Date 

Case # _______________  
Date Received __________ 
Fee ___________________ 
Meeting Date ___________ 
Filing Deadline  _________

__________ 
Date 

BZA 54-2020
11/6/2020

50pd

pmiller
Text Box
2341 Snouffer Rd, Worthington, Ohio 43085

pmiller
Text Box
Education (Middle School). No Change

pmiller
Text Box
S-1

pmiller
Text Box
Paul Miller, Schorr Architects, Inc.

pmiller
Text Box
230 Bradenton Ave., Dublin, Ohio 43017

pmiller
Text Box
Office: (614) 798-2096. Direct: (440) 391-1416

pmiller
Text Box
pmiller@schorrarchitects.com

pmiller
Text Box
Worthington Board of Education

pmiller
Text Box
200 E. Wilson Bridge Rd, Worthington, Ohio 43085

pmiller
Text Box
(614) 450 - 6000

pmiller
Text Box
Jeff Eble (jeble@wscoud.org

pmiller
Text Box
Variance for Codified Ordinances - 
1149.03b - Screening and Landscaping

pmiller
Text Box
Site plan was permitted with masonry screen wall in accordance with 1149.03b for screening at adjacent residential properties. Requesting variance to remove screen wall.

pmiller
Text Box
August 2021

pmiller
Text Box
$15,000

pmiller
Snapshot

pmiller
Snapshot

pmiller
Text Box
11/6/2020

pmiller
Text Box
11/6/2020



ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

2341 Snouffer Rd.

James Berger 2191 Snouffer Rd. Worthington, OH 43085
Maria Teresa & Paul Allen Beck 7003 Perry Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Daniel & Peggy Kim 6991 Perry Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Eung & Kyong Lee 6981 Perry Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Alexander & Kelsey Merritt 6971 Perry Dr. Worthington, OH 43085



 
 

November 6, 2020 

 
 
Lee Brown 

City of Worthington 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

374 Highland Avenue 
Worthington, Ohio  43085 
 

RE: Perry/Phoenix Middle School Additions and Renovations 
2341 Snouffer Rd. 

 
Dear Mr. Brown: 
 

The purpose of this letter is to file plans for the Perry/Phoenix Middle School Additions and 
Renovations project for Worthington City Schools. 

 
1. Supporting Statement for Variance for Codified Ordinances – 1149.03 b – Screening and 

Landscaping: 

 
 

(1) This variance will allow for additional parking and bus loop for school facility  
(2)  The variance will allow the existing drive aisle to continue straight for better 

maneuverability and parking lot access. Additional parking spaces will benefit the 
community for school and sporting events. 

(3)  Existing non-compliant drive aisle will remain. Site plan was approved with the 

inclusion of a masonry screen wall. Requested variance to remove screen wall as 
the neighboring properties have fences and a wall would create a vacant space 

between the properties.  
(4)  This variance does not adversely affect the delivery of government services to 
 this property or any other adjacent properties. 

(5) Worthington Schools owns the property prior to the start of the project. 
(6)  Site programming and layout suggest variance is the best solution to provide 

access and parking to the site. 
(7)  Existing neighboring fences and existing landscape creates a buffer between the 

school property and adjacent residential properties that is consistent with zoning 

code intent. It is the applicant’s position that a masonry screen wall is redundant to 
the conditions existing on site and would create a negative environment with vacant 

space between the neighbor’s fence and school property.  
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2341 Snouffer Rd.



Attached documents include: 

1. BZA Application
2. Supporting Statements

3. Approved fence permit
4. C3.0 Existing Site Plan
5. C4.0 Site Dimension/Grading plan. (clouded coded note 23 represents masonry screen wall)

6. AS1.0 Architectural Site Plan (Masonry screen wall is clouded)
7. L-1 Landscape Plan

8. L-2 Landscape Plan
9. L-3 landscape Plan

View of east property edge from school property. 
Paving to left is existing pacing to remain. 
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View of residential fence from school property “inside the trees” 

Fence extending south beyond parking lot area 

Signed, 

Paul Miller, AIA  
Schorr Architects, Inc. 
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PERRY HIGHLANDS
P.B. 63, PG. 77

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

MISC. NOTES

LEGEND

COMM. NO.:

PREPARED FOR:

SIGNED DATE

2341 Snouffer Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

Perry/Phoenix Middle School
Additions and Renovations

WORTHINGTON CITY SCHOOLS
200 East Wilson Bridge Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

CIVIL PERMIT SET: 09/5/2019

OFFICES

128 East Main Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

740-385-2140

1495 Old Henderson Road
Columbus, Ohio 43220

614-459-6992

507 Main Street
Zanesville, Ohio 43701

740-450-1640

2

BULLETIN 1: 10/8/2019

BULLETIN 2: 10/30/2019

BULLETIN 3: 11/7/2019

BULLETIN 4: 12/5/2019

100% CONFORMED
DOCUMENTS: 02/18/2020

1

3

4

5

SITE DEMOLITION PLAN

1" = 40'

GRAPHIC SCALE
40 20 0 40

NORTH
SHEET SIZE: 30"x42"

02/18/2020
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SITE KEYNOTES

MISC. NOTES

LEGEND

COMM. NO.:

PREPARED FOR:

SIGNED DATE

2341 Snouffer Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

Perry/Phoenix Middle School
Additions and Renovations

WORTHINGTON CITY SCHOOLS
200 East Wilson Bridge Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

CIVIL PERMIT SET: 09/5/2019

OFFICES

128 East Main Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

740-385-2140

1495 Old Henderson Road
Columbus, Ohio 43220

614-459-6992

507 Main Street
Zanesville, Ohio 43701

740-450-1640

2

BULLETIN 1: 10/8/2019

BULLETIN 2: 10/30/2019

BULLETIN 3: 11/7/2019

BULLETIN 4: 12/5/2019

100% CONFORMED
DOCUMENTS: 02/18/2020

1

3

4

5

SITE DIMENSION/GRADING PLAN

1" = 40'

GRAPHIC SCALE
40 20 0 40

NORTH

ABBREVIATIONS
CPP = CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE

VCP = VITREOUS CLAY PIPE

RCP = REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

PVC = POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE

SAN = SANITARY

STM = STORM

MH = MANHOLE

CB = CATCH BASIN

CO = CLEANOUT

TC = TOP OF CASTING

FFL = FINISHED FLOOR

MP = METAL PIPE

CONC = CONCRETE

CGI = CURB & GUTTER INLET

= PROPERTY LINE

= RIGHT-OF-WAY

= STORM LINE

= SANITARY SEWER

= WATER LINE

= GAS LINE

= UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

= UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC LINE

= UNDERGROUND CABLE TV LINE

= CHAIN LINK FENCE

= WOODEN FENCE

= LANDSCAPE EDGE

= HAND RAIL

= FINISHED FLOOR

= BENCHMARK

= BOLLARD

= IRON PIN FOUND

= SIGN

B

HC = HANDICAP RAMP

= POST

= FLAG POLE

= TREE LINE

= OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & COMM LINE

COMM = COMMUNICATIONS

YD = YARD DRAIN

TBM = TEMPORARY BENCHMARK

= UNDERGROUND COMM LINE

IPF = IRON PIN FOUND

= BUILDING

FL = FLOW LINE

= PAINTED HANDICAP SYMBOL

= VINYL FENCE

= WROUGHT IRON FENCE

= BUSH LINE

= CONCRETE

= ASPHALT

= BRICK

CI = CURB INLET
= OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

= BASKETBALL HOOP

TD = TRENCH DRAIN

= CURB & GUTTER

= CURB

LEGEND

= DOWNSPOUT

= WATER VALVE

= CATCH BASIN

= CURB & GUTTER INLET

= LIGHT POLE

= POWER POLE

= DECIDUOUS TREE

= CONIFEROUS TREE

= BUSH

= CLEANOUT

EM = ELECTRIC METER

= ELECTRIC BOXEB

= TREE STUMP

= PULL BOX

= WATER MAIN VALVE

= FIRE HYDRANT

= GUY WIRE

= MANHOLE

= END OF PIPE

= COMMUNICATIONS PEDESTAL

= WATER WELL

= GROUND LIGHT
*

= UTILITY SHOWN PER
   EX. PLANS (NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

SHEET SIZE: 30"x42"

PARKING CALCULATION

LBitar
Double Drawing Stamp



COMM. NO.:

SIGNED DATE

1851

90% CDs 12/20/2019

ADDENDUM 2: 1/13/2020

100% CONFORMED
DOCUMENTS 2/18/2020

2/18/2020
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COMM. NO.:

PREPARED FOR:

2341 Snouffer Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

Perry / Pheonix Middle School
Additions and Renovations

90% CD'S 12/20/2019

500 West Wilson Bridge Road
Worthington, OH  43085

planitstudios.com

WORTHINGTON CITY SCHOOLS
200 East Wilson Bridge Road
Worthington, Ohio 43085

ADDENDUM 2: 1/13/20201

100% CONFORMED
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PERRY PHOENIX
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	2341 Snouffer Rd
	1. Property Location           _____________________________________________________
	2. Present/Proposed Use     _____________________________________________________
	3. Zoning District     ______________
	4. Applicant             ___________________________________________________________
	Address                ___________________________________________________________
	Phone Number(s) __________________________________________________________

	5. Property Owner   _____________________________________________________
	Address   ____________________________________________________
	Phone Number(s)  ______________________________________________________

	6. Action Requested _____________________________________________________
	(ie. type of variance)
	______________________________________________________
	7. Project Details:
	a) Description   ___________________________________________________________
	b) Expected Completion Date   _______________________________________________
	c) Approximate Cost    ____________________
	PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME:
	The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will c...
	City of Worthington
	__________
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	Applicant (Signature)
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